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RESIDENT SURVEY: 2018
REP ORT TO JE FFE RSON C OUNTY OPEN SPA CE

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Jefferson County Open Space Department (JCOS) manages more than 54,000 acres of open space,
including 28 parks, extensive trail systems, and other recreation facilities. To ensure the department is providing
the recreational opportunities and amenities desired by county residents, JCOS collaborated with Corona
Insights to conduct a statistically valid survey of residents. This report synthesizes results and provides insights
gained from that survey.
RESEARCH SUMMARY
In August and September 2018, we conducted a survey of Jefferson County adult residents. Paper surveys
were mailed to a random sample of 10,000 households, and one person per household was invited to take the
survey by mailing back their responses. We received 1,555 useable responses, which we weighted to ensure
results more closely reflected the community as a whole. The margin of sampling error of top-line results was
+/-2.8% at the 95% confidence level. A full description of the research methodology is in Appendix A.
This report segments results by
these four regions.
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SUMMARY FINDINGS
ACTIVITIES, FREQUENCY, AND BARRIERS
➔ Most residents had walked or hiked at JCOS parks.
➔ Half of residents visited JCOS at least monthly.
➔ Mountain bikers and runners visited most frequently.
➔ Not having enough time was the most common barrier.

COMMUNICATION
➔ Most residents rated JCOS as satisfactory at providing information.
➔ Park/program locations or the department’s website (jeffco.us/open-space) were the most common
places residents learned about JCOS. However, park/program locations was a less common
information source than it was in 2011, and it was less preferred in 2018 than it was in 2011.
➔ Instagram was the highest rated communication source, although it was used by few residents.

RATING AND PARK FEATURES
➔ Most residents rated their overall experience at JCOS as very good or excellent.
➔ Younger adult residents (age 18–35) gave the highest ratings for their overall experience while older
residents (age 70+) gave the lowest ratings.
➔ Parking availability, designated-use trails, smoke-free environment, and restrooms were the most
important features. Oversized parking availability was the least important.
➔ Restrooms, parking availability, and enforcement of park regulations were the three features that
were rated as generally important but lower quality than other features.

BENEFITS AND EXPERIENCES
➔ The greatest benefits for the most residents were related to protecting and providing—protecting
open space in perpetuity, protecting natural and cultural resources, and providing wildlife habitat.
➔ Residents older than 70 were least likely to report benefiting from open space, such as benefiting
from improved health or benefiting from seeing and enjoying wildlife close to home.
➔ People who are Hispanic generally reported receiving less benefit from open space than people who
are not Hispanic.
➔ Hispanic residents were more likely than non-Hispanic residents to say that the presence of other
visitors and interactions with other visitors had a positive impact.
➔ Half of all residents wanted JCOS to pursue an equal balance between natural resource protection
and outdoor recreation; the remaining half were evenly split between the two management options.
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CHANGES SINCE 2011:
➔ There were no major shifts in findings or conclusions compared to the 2011 survey.
➔ A couple of moderate shifts in results included fewer residents receiving information at park facilities
and a decrease in the importance of paper trail maps/brochures.
➔ A few minor shifts in results include fewer people picnicking, improved rating of JCOS providing
information, and a decrease in the benefit of buffers between communities.

RECOMMENDATIONS
IMPROVING COMMUNICATION
➔ Continue to invest in your website, as it is a preferred information source for most residents.
Additionally, consider ways to widen your distribution of the e-newsletter, which is a preferred
information source for about one third of residents.
➔ Acknowledging that residents are now less likely to prefer getting information at facility/park locations
and less interested in paper maps/brochures, consider redirecting resources from physical materials at
parks to digital communication.
➔ Consider expanding your use of Instagram, which was associated with high ratings among the few
residents who used it to get information about JCOS. Additionally, consider investigating what users
like about Instagram and apply lessons learned to other forms of communication.

IMPROVING PARK FEATURES
➔ Look for opportunities to improve restrooms, parking availability, and enforcement of park
regulations, as these were the features most important to residents but were rated the lowest in quality.
➔ Maintain a smoke-free environment, which was important to almost all visitors.

IMPROVING PARK EXPERIENCES
➔ Continue to balance natural resource protection with outdoor recreation, while acknowledging that
residents hold various opinions about what JCOS should emphasize.
➔ If possible, avoid making park-wide management decisions, such as designating a park for only one
use, as this is opposed by many residents. Limiting trail use by day was also opposed by many residents.
➔ Because residents’ overall experiences were influenced by other visitors, especially the friendliness and
manners of other visitors, look for ways to encourage visitors to be friendly and show respect to other
visitors. Also, consider ways to reduce the feeling of crowding, because the presence of other visitors
was related to poorer overall experiences.
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DETAILED FINDINGS
Top-level results and many segmented results are presented in the charts and tables below. Comparisons
to 2011 are typically provided, where applicable, in text below each chart. In some instances, results from
segments are described without a chart. Additional files that accompany this report provide detailed results by
segments.

ACTIVITIES, FREQUENCY, AND BARRIERS
Most residents hiked or walked at JCOS parks. Other popular activities were enjoying scenery, dog
walking, wildlife viewing, mountain biking, running, and picnicking.
These results were very similar to the 2011 survey, which also found that the most residents
hiked/walked, enjoyed scenery, walked dogs, and viewed wildlife. However, there appeared to be fewer
people picnicking in 2018 (20%) than in 2011 (33%).

Activities
Hiking/walking

76%

Enjoying scenery

52%

Hiking/walking with dog(s)

42%

Wildlife viewing

Q3: In the past
12 months,
which activities
have you done
in Jefferson
County Open
Space parks?
Select all that
apply.

33%

Mountain biking/biking on dirt trails

24%

Running

21%

Picnicking

20%

Cycling on roads

15%

Learning about nature and history

12%

Winter activities (snowshoe, XC ski,…

11%

Fishing

11%

Camping

9%

Rock climbing

5%

Geocaching

2%

Horseback riding

1%

None of the above

8%

Other

7%
0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

Compared to 2011: These results were very similar to the 2011 survey, which also found that the most
residents hiked/walked, enjoyed scenery, walked dogs, and viewed wildlife. However, there appeared to be
fewer people picnicking in 2018 (20%) than in 2011 (33%).
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Although about half of residents indicated they enjoyed scenery when visiting JCOS and one third said
they were wildlife viewing, very few residents marked these as their most common activities. This suggests
that enjoying scenery and seeing wildlife were more commonly benefits or outcomes of some other primary
activity (e.g., hiking or biking) in open space, rather than being primary activities themselves.

Most Common Activity
Hiking/walking

48%

Hiking/walking with dog(s)

19%

Mountain biking/biking on dirt trails

Q4: Which
activity is your
most frequent
activity? Select
one.

9%

Running

3%

Enjoying scenery

3%

Fishing

2%

Picnicking

1%

Cycling on roads

1%

Winter activities (snowshoe, XC ski,… 0%
Geocaching

0%

Rock climbing

0%

Learning about nature and history

0%

Horseback riding

0%

Camping

0%

Wildlife viewing

0%

Do not visit

9%

Other

5%
0%

25%

50%

75%
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Half of residents visited JCOS at least monthly. Residents in the West region visited most often, as did
people living in households with kids, households with higher incomes, and single-family homes. Residents
70 years or older visited least often, as did residents who had lived in Jefferson County for 20+ years.

Visitation Frequency
100%

8%

10%

6%

9%

19%

Q1: In the past
12 months,
how often have
you visited a
Jefferson
County Open
Space park?

75%

26%

29%

24%

26%

30%
50%

25%

22%

28%

25%

Never
Once or a few times a year
About once a month
About once a week

37%
25%

31%

29%

30%

32%

10%

10%

9%

9%

12%

North

Central

South

West

0%
Total

About every day

Region
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While hiking/walking was the most common activity among residents when they visited JCOS, that did
not mean hikers/walkers comprised most of the visits to open space. Although fewer residents mountain
biked than hiked, those who mountain biked typically visited more frequently. Specifically, among
respondents who usually mountain biked at JCOS, about 71 percent of them visited JCOS at least weekly.
Conversely, among respondents who usually hiked/walked at JCOS, about 36 percent of them visited JCOS
at least weekly. Runners, and to a lesser extent dog walkers, also visited more frequently than hikers.

Most Common Activity by Visitation
Frequency
Mountain biking/biking on dirt trails

20%

Hiking/walking with dog(s)

17%

Running

Q5 by Q1

51%
38%

11%

Fishing 5%
Enjoying scenery

36%
29%
23%

Weekly

21%

6%

18%

30%

34%

23%

49%
77%

34%
0%

3%

16%

39%

18%

Picnicking

Daily

28%

61%

Cycling on roads 7%
Hiking/walking 7%

26%

25%
Monthly

66%
50%

75%

100%

Once a year
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Lack of time was clearly the most common barrier to visiting JCOS more often. About 14 percent of
respondents mentioned there was some other reason they did not visit more often, besides the choices listed
on the survey. The most common other reason for not visiting more often was related to poor health or
ability, such as “It’s difficult to walk.”
Key findings in 2018 were similar to results from 2011, when lack of time and not being aware of parks
were also the top two most common reason for not visiting. Note that in 2012, this question was only asked
of residents who had not visited JCOS, whereas in 2018, the question was asked of everyone.

Reasons for Not Visiting More Often
Not enough time

58%

Not aware of parks, programs, and…

16%

Too many people

Q2: Why don’t
you visit
Jefferson
County Open
Space parks
more often?
Select all that
apply

13%

Prefer other parks and locations

6%

Not enough parking

6%

Too far from home

6%

Don’t have the programs or facilities… 2%
Feels unsafe

2%

No way to get there

1%

Poor condition of parks and… 1%
None of the above

13%

Other reason

14%
0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

Compared to 2011: Key findings in 2018 were similar to results from 2011, when lack of time and not
being aware of parks were also the top two most common reason for not visiting. Note that in 2011, this
question was only asked of residents who had not visited JCOS, whereas in 2018, the question was asked of
everyone.
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COMMUNICATION
About three quarters of residents thought JCOS did at least a satisfactory job in providing information
about parks, facilities, trails, and programs. Respondents from the West region gave the highest ratings to
this question, on average.
Residents who visited more frequently gave more positive ratings about JCOS’s communication.
Residents who had very good or excellent overall experiences gave more positive ratings about JCOS’s
communication. Also, non-Hispanic residents gave higher ratings to this question than did Hispanic
residents.

JCOS Providing Information
100%

Q5: Overall,
how would you
rate Jefferson
County Open
Space in
providing
information
about parks,
facilities, trails,
and programs?

75%

10%

9%

34%

32%

10%

8%

32%

36%

18%

41%

Very Good

50%
33%

33%

Satisfactory

31%

36%

Fair

25%

34%
15%

0%

Excellent

7%

Total

17%

Poor

18%

15%

9%

7%

8%

4%

North

East

South

West

Region

Compared to 2011: There was a slight increase in the percentage of residents who said JCOS was very
good or excellent at providing information, from 38 percent in 2011 to 44 percent in 2018.
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Residents were most likely to learn about JCOS at park/program locations or on the department’s
website (jeffco.us/open-space). These sources generally matched resident preferences, although slightly
more residents preferred getting information from the website than preferred getting information at
parks/programs. About one quarter of residents said the best way to reach them was through the website.
Additionally, about one quarter of residents currently get information from a source not listed on the
survey; the most common other sources were friends/ word of mouth, the library, Nextdoor.com, brochures,
and online maps.
About 28 percent of all residents said the best way to reach them was through other sources, most
commonly email, although many residents also said mail.

Current, Prefered, and Best Information
Sources
42%

Website

Q6: Where do
you currently
learn about
Jefferson
County Open
Space?
Q7: How do you
prefer to receive
information
Q8: What is the
best way to
reach you?

26%

Park/program

10%
8%

E-newsletter

19%

52%

31%

8%

Facebook

17%
12%

7%

TV

5%

Newspaper

4%

14%

10%
13%

1%
5%
2%

Instagram
Twitter

45%

53%

1%
2%
0%

Other

12%
0%

25%
28%
25%

Current source

50%
Preferred

75%

100%

Best

Compared to 2011: There was a decrease in the percentage of residents who received information about
JCOS at park facilitates/program locations from 77 percent in 2011 to 52 percent in 2018. Additionally, the
percentage of residents who said this was the best way to reach them decreased from 20 percent to 10 percent.
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Residents who got information about JCOS from Instagram were most likely to rate JCOS
communication as excellent, although that result is based on only 21 responses, so we are less confident in
those percentages, and therefore suggest treating this finding with caution. Still, further investigating why
Instagram rates so highly is likely worth the effort given the high satisfaction.

Current Information Source by Overall
Communication Rating
Instagram (n=21)

9%

Facebook (n=118)
Website (n=636)

Q6 by Q5

19%

32%

17%
11%

37%

39%
33%

34%

42%

14%
13%

Park/program location (n=784)

17%

34%

37%

13%

E-newsletter (n=112)

18%

31%

39%

12%

Twitter (n=12)

20%

29%

40%

11%

Newspaper (n=144)

21%

TV (n=112)

25%

Other (n=362)

38%

35%

30%
0%

Poor or Fair

35%

31%
25%

Satisfactory

6%

35%

5%

32%

7%

50%

75%

Very Good

Excellent

100%
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PARK FEATURE RATINGS
One in five residents rated their overall JCOS experience as excellent, and two in three rated it as either
excellent or very good. Thirty percent of residents rated the smoke-free environment as excellent and another
30 percent rated it as very good.
There were several differences in ratings of specific features by geography; residents in the West region
gave higher average ratings than residents of other regions regarding smoke-free environment, signs and
kiosks, paper trail maps, and picnic shelters.
Ratings often differed depending on how long the respondents had lived in Jefferson County. Residents
who lived there for more than 20 years gave lower ratings than others regarding signs and kiosks, Picnic
shelters, communication of park regulations, enforcement of park regulations, and shared-use trails.
Additionally, age was associated with different ratings of trail types. Younger residents gave higher average
ratings of shared-use trials and designated use trails.

Rating of Park Features
Overall experience

21%

Smoke-free environment

Q11: When
visiting
Jefferson
County Open
Space parks,
how would you
rate the
following?

30%

Signs and information kiosks

16%

Paper trail maps/brochures

15%

29%

Designated use trails

13%

32%

Shared-use trails

11%

32%

Communication of park regulations

11%

30%

Picnic shelters

11%

29%

Parking availability 10%

29%

Restrooms 6%

Very good

19% 5% 17%
28%
24%

Satisfactory

21%

10%

19%

12% 13%

34%

11% 15%

28%

8%

36%

21%

25%

6% 10%

32%

30%

7%

12%

26%

23%
17%

19%
17%

8%

15%

33%

21%

7% 15% 11%
0%

Excellent

30%

39%

Enforcement of park regulations 6% 14%

Oversized parking availability

22%

39%

21%

Park staff/volunteers on site 6% 12%

47%

40%
64%

50%
Poor/Fair

75%

100%

Don’t know / NA

Compared to 2011: Generally, ratings of these features were similar to results from 2011. The top three
ranked features in 2011 were also the top three in 2018. However, there were a few noticeable changes. Parking
was ranked much lower in 2018 than in 2011, and park staff/volunteers on site was also ranked lower in 2018.
The proportion of residents indicating the features were very good or excellent decreased for each item, but
some of this decrease was due to including “don’t know/NA” option in 2018 that was not included in 2011.
Lastly, note that some items changed slightly compared to 2011 (e.g., “parking” was asked in 2011 and “parking
availability” was asked in 2018).
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To more easily compare segments, we calculated average scores of “overall experience.” Higher averages
represented more positive experiences.
There was a strong relationship between ratings and age: as resident age increased, average ratings of
overall experience decreased. By region, residents in the West region gave the highest ratings on average,
while residents in the North region gave lowest ratings on average.

2.7

2.9

2.8

2.9

2.8

3.0

$100k or more

2.8

$50k to $99k

2.9

Less than $50k

West

3.0

Hispanic

3.1

Not Hispanic

2.9

55 to 69

2.9

35 to 54

2.8

South

2.9

East

3

North

4

2

1

Total

Region

Age

70+

0

18 to 34

Poor

Q11.m:
Averages were
calculated by
assigning
numbers to
response
categories
(poor = 0, fair
= 1,
satisfactory =
2, very good =
3, excellent =
4, and “don’t
know” was
excluded).

Excellent

Average Ratings of Overall Experience

Ethnicity

Household
Income
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Most residents indicated most of the park features listed on the survey were important. Parking
availability, restrooms, signs and kiosks, and smoke-free environment were important to at least three
quarters of residents. The items that were most commonly extremely important were smoke-free
environment, restrooms, and parking availability. The two features that were least important were oversized
parking availability and park staff/volunteers on site.

Importance of Park Features
Parking availability

28%

54%

13%

Restrooms

29%

52%

13%

Signs and information kiosks

Q12: How
important are
each of the
following to the
quality of your
experience
when visiting a
Jefferson
County Open
Space park?

20%

Smoke-free environment

41%

Enforcement of park regulations

Paper trail maps/brochures
Picnic shelters

Important

28%

44%

8%

25%

38%
22%

37%

25%
Neutral

Not Important

11%

21%

44%
50%

6%

12%

47%
18%

5%6%

25%

43%

15%

Oversized parking availability 6% 11%

Extremely Important

21%

51%

19%

0%

22%

43%

15%

Park staff/volunteers on site 5%

12% 9%

48%

26%

Shared-use trails

17%
33%

23%

Designated use trails
Communication of park regulations

57%

5%

21%
75%

100%

Don’t Know / NA

Changes since 2011: The top four most important items in 2011 were again the most important items in
2018. However, the importance of paper trail maps/brochures dropped from 71 percent to 59 percent, possibly
due to the continued development of mobile map apps and other online map resources.
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Considering most residents indicated most of the park features were important, a separate analysis was
conducted to indirectly determine which features had the most influence on visitors’ overall experiences.
This type of analysis can reveal what influences a good experience, besides what residents “say” is important.
Six of the features asked about in the survey were statistically significant “influencers” of overall
experience: parking availability, shared-use trails, and single-use trails, maps and brochures, smoke-free
environment, and restrooms. These features were likely to be very good or excellent when the overall
experience was good or excellent, and they were likely to be fair or poor when the overall experience was
fair or poor.
Some features, such as share-use trails and maps and brochures, had surprising influence over overall
experience. Conversely, while many residents indicated restrooms were very important, ratings of restrooms
did not have strong influence over their overall experience.
The features that ranked high in both analyses were parking availability, smoke-free environment,
designated trail use, and restrooms. These four features appear to be the four most important features to
residents and maintaining high quality (or improving quality) will ensure residents continue to have good
overall experiences.
Feature

Q12: How
important are
each of the
following to the
quality of your
experience when
visiting a
Jefferson County
Open Space
park?

Parking
availability
Shared-use trails
Single-use trails
Maps and
brochures
Smoke-free
environment
Restrooms
Enforcing park
regulations
Signs and
information
kiosks

What residents said was
most important
(Rank, based on
average scores)

What influences a better
overall experience
(Rank, based on
relationship analysis)

1

1

7
5

2
3

9

4

3

5

2

6

6

N/A

4

N/A
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To help prioritize which features were most important but had the lowest rating, we calculated average
scores for each feature for the rating questions (Q11) and the importance questions (Q12). Restrooms,
parking availability, and enforcement of park regulations were the three features that were the most important
but rated the lowest, suggesting that improving these features would provide significant benefit.
Combining this analysis with the analysis above, parking availability and restrooms are clear features to
prioritize.
Although oversized parking availability was rated lowest, it was also the least important.

Extremely Important

Features: Average Rating by Average
Importance
4.0

Designated use
trails
Parking
availability

Signs and kiosks
Smoke-free
environment

Restrooms

3.0

Enforcement of
park regs
Paper trail maps

Q11 by Q12

Communication of
park regs
Shared-use trails
Picnic shelters

Park staff/
volunteers on site

Not Important

2.0

Oversized parking
availability

1.0
1.0

2.0

Poor/Fair

3.0

4.0

Excellent
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BENEFITS OF OPEN SPACE
Most residents reported benefiting from open space. The greatest benefits for the most residents were
related to protecting and providing—protecting open space in perpetuity, protecting natural and cultural
resources, and providing wildlife habitat. Improving physical and/or mental health was at least a great benefit
for 90 percent of residents. Among the items asked, the items with the least benefit were buffers between
communities, places for youth to learn, and places to socialize.

Benefits of Open Space
Assurance that open space will be there
for future generations

Q13: As they
relate to
Jefferson
County Open
Space, to what
extent are
each of the
following
beneficial or
not beneficial
to you?

68%

23%

6%

Protection of resources (cultural,
geological, etc.)

61%

26%

9%

Provides habitat for wildlife

60%

29%

8%

Improves my physical and/or emotional
health

55%

Outdoor recreation in a natural setting
close to home

51%

Seeing and enjoying wildlife and being in
nature close to home

48%

34%
37%

34%

33%

Solitude

34%

36%

Places and programs for children to learn
about nature and history

27%

33%

Buffers between communities

27%

30%

Place to socialize with family and friends

24%

37%

Extreme benefit

Great benefit

25%

9%

37%

Improves property values

0%

8%

50%

Moderate benefit

11%
21%
21%

25%
26%
25%
75%

12%
9%
15%
17%
14%
100%

Slight/no benefit

Compared top 2011: The top four benefits in 2011 were also in the top tier of benefits in 2018: preserving
open space in perpetuity, outdoor recreation in a natural setting close to home, seeing and enjoying wildlife and
being in nature close to home, and providing habitat for wildlife. Two items not asked in 2011 were also in the
top tier of benefits in 2018: resource protection and improving physical/emotional health. There was a
moderate decrease in the benefit of buffers between communities since 2011.
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To more easily compare segments, we calculated average scores for each benefit item. We saw some
differences in these scores by region. Residents in the West region were more likely than other residents to
benefit from 1) seeing and enjoying wildlife and nature close to home, 2) recreating in a natural setting close
to home, and 3) solitude. Residents in the West and South regions were more likely than other residents to
benefit from 1) improved property values and 2) buffers between communities.

Average Benefit Scores
3.6
3.6
3.5
3.6

Assurance that open space will be
there for future generations

Q13: Averages
were calculated
by assigning
numbers to
response
categories (no
benefit = 0,
slight benefit =
1, moderate
benefit = 2,
great benefit =
3, extreme
benefit = 4).

Protection of resources (cultural,
geological, etc.)

3.4
3.5
3.4
3.5

Provides habitat for wildlife

3.4
3.4
3.4
3.5

Improves my physical and/or
emotional health

3.4
3.4
3.3
3.5

Outdoor recreation in a natural
setting close to home

3.3
3.3
3.3
3.5
3.3
3.3
3.2
3.4

Seeing and enjoying wildlife and
being in nature close to home

North
East
South

2.9
2.9
2.9
3.1

Solitude

West

2.8
2.7
3.0
3.0

Improves property values

Place to socialize with family and
friends

2.6
2.7
2.7
2.6

Places and programs for children to
learn about nature and history

2.7
2.7
2.6
2.7

Buffers between communities

2.6
2.6
2.7
2.7

1

Slight Benefit

2

3

4

Extreme Benefit
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TRAIL AND EXPERIENCE PREFERENCES
Support for trail management depended on the specific type of trail management approach. Designating
trails for a single user type was supported by 75 percent of residents. Interestingly, however, 60 percent
supported designating trails as multi-use. There was significant opposition to designating specific days for
different types of trail use and opposition to designating an entire park for a single use.
Q14: Jefferson
County Open
Space provides
trails that are
typically 2- to 4foot-wide natural
surfaces. There
are several
management
tools that can be
used to provide
safe and
enjoyable trail
experiences.
Using the scale
below, please
indicate your
level of support
for Jefferson
County Open
Space using the
different tools
listed

Opinions towards Trail Management
Designating trails for a single type of
use (e.g., hiker only trails and biker
only trails)

31%

Designating multi-use trails where
bikers, hikers and horseback riders use
the same trails

43%

20%

40%

Designating specific days for different
types of trail use (Monday for hiking, 8% 18%
Tuesday for biking, etc.)

22%

Designating an entire park for a single
5% 16%
type of trail use

33%

0%
Strongly Support

Support

Neither

25%

18% 5%

22%

32%

32%

50%

Oppose

75%

14%5%

20%

15%

100%

Strongly oppose

Changes since 2011: These patterns of support and opposition were similar in 2011, although some of
the specific percentages differed somewhat between the two surveys.
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To more easily compare segments, we calculated average scores of support or opposition for multi-use
trail designation. Positive numbers represent support and negative numbers represent opposition.
While most residents supported multi-use trials, on average, some types of residents supported it more
than others. Residents who rated their overall experience as excellent showed the strongest support for multiuse trails; support declined as overall experience ratings declined. Residents who visited JCOS at least weekly
strongly supported multi-use trials; support declined as visitation frequency declined. Additionally, residents
in households with kids more strongly supported multi-use trails, as did residents in households with incomes
greater than $100,000.

Household
with Kids
Overall
Experience
Visitation Frequency

Q14a:
Averages were
calculated by
assigning
numbers to
response
categories
(strongly
oppose = -2,
oppose = -1,
neither support
nor oppose = 0,
support = 1,
and strongly
support = 2).

Household
Income

Opinions About Multi-Use Trail Designaiton
$100,000 or more

0.7

$50,000 to $99,999

0.4

Less than $50,000

0.5

No

0.5

Yes

0.7

Excellent

0.9

Very good

0.6

Satisfactory or Fair

0.2

Never

0.4

Occasionally

0.3

Monthly

0.6

At least weekly

0.8
-2.0

-1.0

Strongly Oppose

0.0

1.0

2.0

Strongly Support
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Half of all residents wanted JCOS to pursue an equal balance between natural resource protection and
outdoor recreation. The remaining half were evenly split between the two management options, with nearly
equal opinion strength.

Overall Management Preferences
Q15: Using the
scale below,
please circle
the word
choice that
indicates what
emphasis you
would like to
see Jefferson
County Open
Space pursue
in the future.
Choose one.

100%

75%
50%
50%
25%

25%

13%

15%

Slight emphasis

12%

10%

Strong emphasis

25%

0%
Natural resource Equal balance
protection

Outdoor
recreation in
natural setting

Changes since 2011: The pattern of results in 2018 was very similar to results from 2011.
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To more easily compare segments, we calculated average scores for desired emphasis of management.
Negative numbers represent desire for more emphasis on resource protection, whereas positive numbers
represent desire for more emphasis on outdoor recreation.
There were subtle demographic trends predicting desire for management options. Residents in
households with incomes between $50,000 and $99,999 showed the most support for resource protection.
Females were more likely to prefer resource protection, while males were more likely to prefer outdoor
recreation. Additionally, residents in households without kids were more likely to prefer resource protection,
while residents in households with kids preferred management that emphasized outdoor recreation in a
natural setting.

Household
Household Income with Kids Total

Desire for Management Options

Gender

Q15: Averages
were calculated
by assigning
numbers to
response
categories. On
the natural
resource
protection side,
strong
emphasis = -2
and slight
emphasis = -1.
Equal balance
= 0. On the
outdoor
recreation side,
slight emphasis
= 1 and strong
emphasis = 2.

Total

-0.03

No

-0.07

Yes

0.08

$100,000 or more

0.06

$50,000 to $99,999

-0.24

Less than $50,000

-0.04

Female

-0.09

Male

0.07

-1.0

-0.5

Resource Protection

0.0

0.5

1.0

Outdoor Recreation
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Residents tended to say that various situations made for a positive experience at JCOS. For example,
about three quarters of residents said friendliness and manners of other visitors made for a positive or
strongly positive experience, and about two thirds said that other visitors complying with park regulations
made a positive or strongly positive experience. The presence of and interacting with other visitors had a
neutral influence on half of residents. About one in ten residents said that the presence of other visitors,
other visitors complying with park regulations, and interactions with other visitors caused a negative
experience. The results in 2018 were very similar to results from 2011.
We conducted a correlation analysis (not shown) to explore how these influences were related to
residents’ overall experiences. The strongest relationship was friendliness and manners of other visitors. The
more positive a respondent rated friendliness and manners of other visitors, the more likely they were to
have rated their overall experience at JCOS as excellent. Two other influences were positively related to
overall experience: presence of other visitors and interactions with staff and volunteers.

Influence on Experience
Presence of other visitors 13%

Q16: How do
the following
situations
influence your
Jefferson
County Open
Space park
experience?

53%

Compliance with park regulations by
12% 18%
other visitors (e.g., dogs on leash)

Interactions with other visitors 9%

Friendliness and manners of other
visitors

Neutral

54%

Positive

28%

32%

56%

36%
0%

Negative

38%

20%

Interaction with staff and volunteers

28%

25%

36%
50%

Strongly positive

18%

13% 14%
75%

100%

Don’t know
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To more easily compare segments, we calculated average scores of “situational influences.” Negative
averages represent negative influences and positive averages represent positive influences, on average.
The presence of other visitors and interactions with them had somewhat different effects on residents
depending on their ethnicity or age. Hispanic residents were more likely than non-Hispanic residents to say
that the presence of other visitors and interactions with other visitors had a positive impact on their
experience in open space. They were also more likely to say that other visitors following the rules had a
positive impact. Residents 70 or older were more likely than other residents to say the presence of other
visitors and interactions with other visitors had a positive impact on their overall experience. Residents 70
or older were also more likely to say interactions with staff and volunteers had a positive impact.

Influence of Experience by Overall Experience
1.0
1.1
0.8
0.5
0.5
0.9
0.8
0.7

Not Hispanic

Friendliness of other
visitors

0.3
0.2

Other visitors following
rules
Interaction with staff and
volunteers

1.0
0.9
0.9

70 or older

Interactions with other
visitors

0.5
0.4

Presence of other visitors

Age

Q16: Averages
were calculated
by assigning
numbers to
response
categories
(strongly
negative = -2,
negative = -1,
neutral = 0,
positive = 1,
and strongly
positive = 2).

Ethnicity

Hispanic

0.9
0.8
0.7

Under 70
0.3
0.2
-2.0

-1.0

Negative

0.0

1.0

2.0

Positive
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APPENDIX A: METHODOLOGY
RESEARCH GOALS
Corona Insights and key staff members from Jefferson County Open Space collaboratively designed the
project’s goals. The primary research goal was to produce robust and defensible results through a statistically
valid survey that would inform the next 5-year plan and help staff make management decisions. There were
five specific goals:
➔
➔
➔
➔
➔

Understand usage of open space including frequency of use, barriers to use, and desired experiences
Inform future communications
Understand the overarching values people hold towards open space
Update figures from the last community survey
Understand differences by segments of the population

SURVEY INSTRUMENT
Using the project goals as a guide, Corona Insights drafted the survey instrument (i.e., questionnaire). To
facilitate comparability to previous results, many of the survey questions were asked in the same way as they
were asked in the previous community survey, with some updates where applicable.
The final survey instrument was four pages long, printed in black and white, accompanied with a cover
letter. The cover letter instructed that any adult resident of the household could complete the questionnaire,
whether or not they had ever visited Jefferson County Open Space. To further encourage residents to complete
and return the questionnaire, an incentive was offered, which was a chance to win one of five $100 gift cards
to King Soopers grocery stores.
To reduce language barriers, a Spanish-language cover letter and questionnaire was included in each mailing
packet. Lastly, a pre-stamped and pre-addressed return envelope was included to make it easy for residents to
return their completed questionnaire.
SAMPLING
A stratified random address-based sampling method was used to draw a list of 10,000 home addresses in
Jefferson County that each received one survey packet in the mail. A stratified approach was used to
purposefully send more survey packets to households in areas of the county that, due to their geography and
dominant demographic characteristics, were expected to be less likely to complete and return the questionnaire.
Specifically, 30 percent of the 10,000 survey packets mailed were sent to homes in census tracts that, in
aggregate, comprised about 20 percent of the total Jefferson County population. Thus, 70 percent of the 10,000
survey packets mailed were sent to homes in census tracts that comprised about 80 percent of the population.
These oversampled census tracts had high proportions of Hispanic residents and/or high proportions of people
without a bachelor’s degree. These criteria were used because research on survey response rates shows that
people who are Hispanic and people without a bachelor’s degree are less likely to complete a survey. By chance,
these census tracts were all located in the eastern side of Jefferson County, meaning these households were
further away from most Jefferson County Open Space areas. It was assumed that residents who lived father
away from open space areas would be less likely to complete and return the survey. The goal of sending
disproportionally more surveys to these areas was to end with returned surveys that matched the geography
and demographic composition of all residents in Jefferson County. Within each of the two strata, household
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addresses were chosen at random., which ensured the sampled households were representative of the county
as a whole.
SURVEY ADMINISTRATION
Survey packets were mailed in July of 2018. About ten days after mailing the initial survey packet, a postcard
was sent to each household to remind and encourage residents to complete and return the questionnaire. We
received 1,555 useable responses for a final response rate of 15.5 percent. A typical response rate for a
community-issue mail-based survey is 10 to 15 percent.
After the mail survey was administered and surveys were collected, Jefferson County Open Space promoted
an unrestricted public input process to gather additional survey responses through a link to an online
questionnaire that asked the same questions as the mail survey. Because respondents to this online questionnaire
were self-selected, there is no way to ensure their responses are representative of Jefferson County residents.
Therefore, all online responses were kept separate from the mail responses. This report includes results from
the mail survey only; results from the online survey are provided in a separate file.
WEIGHTS
In a community survey, it is common for certain demographics to be over or under-represented. For
example, mail survey respondents are often older. Additionally, because the sample was originally stratified, it
was necessary to check the balance of responses between the two strata. To check and correct for potential
skew and response biases, we calculated corrective weights based on the known person age and household
location (oversampled area or not-oversampled area) estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau. Five age
categories were used: 18 to 34, 35 to 54, 55 to 64, 65 to 74, and 75 or older. Age and household location were
chosen as the only weighting factors because we found little difference in responses to key questions based on
gender or ethnicity; therefore, weighting to gender or ethnicity factors would not improve result accuracy. The
corrective weights were applied to the data so that the results would more closely reflect the community as a
whole. All results in this report, including demographic tables, are based on the weighted data.
MARGIN OF ERROR
The top-level margin of error was +/-2.8% at the 95% confidence level. If we were to conduct this survey
100 times, drawing a new random sample each time, we would expect that our estimates would be within the
margin-of-error on 95 of those 100 surveys. The margin of error accounts for the study’s design and weighting
effects, which increased the margin of error relative to the size of the weights. The margin of error of the
unweighted data would have been +/-2.5% at the 95% confidence level.
ANALYSIS
Analysis included cleaning and standardizing data, creating segments, and calculating percentages for each
question, including by segments. Where applicable, we also calculated average scores, often by assigning
numbers to response options, such as “Neither agree nor disagree” = 0, “Somewhat agree” = 1 and “Strongly
agree” = 2. In some instances, correlation and regression analyses were used to determine the strength and
direction of relationships among variables.
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APPENDIX B: DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE
The tables below show the demographic profile of respondents. Percentages are calculated with the
weighted data.
Gender
Male
Female
I prefer to self-describe

Household with Kids
39%
61%
0%

Yes
No

32%
68%
Household Size

Age
18 to 34
35 to 54
55 to 69
70+

28%
35%
25%
12%
Race/Ethnicity

Black/African American
Asian
Hispanic, Latino/Latina, or
Spanish origin (Any race)
American Indian, Alaskan Native,
or Native American
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander
White/Caucasian
Other

0%
3%

1-person
2-people
3 or more

17%
43%
40%
Years Lived in Jefferson County

5 or fewer
6 to 20
More than 20

31%
28%
41%

7%
Household Income
1%
0%

Less than $50,000

19%

90%
3%

$50,000 to less than $75,000
$75,000 to less than $100,000
$100,000 to less than $150,000
$150,000 or more

19%
20%
23%
19%
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APPENDIX C: ADDITIONAL FILES
A separate Excel workbook supplements this report. The workbook contains the following information
for the mail survey: segment definitions, cross-tabulation analysis tables for each question, and open-ended
responses. It also contains summary tables for the responses collected online.
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APPENDIX D: SURVEY DOCUMENTS
Survey documents include cover letter and questionnaire (in English and Spanish) and the reminder
postcard.
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Por favor dé vuelta
para ver la versión en
español.

August 12, 2018
Dear Resident,
We are conducting a survey of residents throughout the county to learn more about your preferences
and opinions to inform future planning related to Jefferson County’s open space. Your input will
help make Jefferson County a better place to live and play. We ask that you return the enclosed
questionnaire in the provided postage-paid envelope as soon as possible.
We would like to hear from a variety of adults over the age of 18. Any adult in the household may
complete the questionnaire. Please complete this questionnaire even if you have never visited
Jefferson County Open Space parks.
As a thank-you for your time, when you return this questionnaire you will have a chance to win one
of five $100 gift cards to King Soopers. Your home was one of only a small number of homes that
received this questionnaire, so it is very important that you fill it out and return it.
Jefferson County Open Space has partnered with Corona Insights, a Denver-based research firm, to
conduct this survey. Your responses will be sent directly to Corona Insights and all responses are
confidential. Corona Insights respects your privacy.
If you have any questions or comments about this research, we would be happy to talk with you.
You can contact Jefferson County at (303) 271-5925. You can also contact Corona Insights at (303)
894-8246 or David@CoronaInsights.com if you have specific questions regarding the questionnaire.
We appreciate your time and thank you very much for helping with this important study.
Sincerely,

Tom Hoby
Director

If you would like to enter the sweepstakes for a chance to win one of five $100 King Soopers Gift Cards, please
include your contact information below and include this piece of paper with your questionnaire. Your responses
will remain confidential.
For the official rules for the Sweepstakes, please visit
CoronaInsights.com/JeffCoEntry or contact (303) 894NAME:
_________________________
8246 or David@CoronaInsights.com. You do not have
EMAIL: _________________________
to complete a survey to be entered into the Sweepstakes.
PHONE: _________________________
See the rules for alternate means of entry.

700 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden, CO 80401

Please flip over for the
English version.

12 de agosto de 2018
Estimado residente:
Estamos llevando a cabo una encuesta de los residentes de todo el condado para averiguar más
sobre sus preferencias y opiniones, las cuales contribuirán a la planificación futura relacionada con
los espacios abiertos del Condado de Jefferson. Sus comentarios ayudarán a que el Condado de
Jefferson sea un mejor lugar donde vivir y disfrutar la recreación. Le agradeceríamos que devuelva
lo antes posible el cuestionario adjunto en el sobre que se incluye con porte o franqueo pagado.
Esperamos contar con las opiniones de una variedad de adultos mayores de 18 años. Cualquier
adulto de la vivienda puede contestar el cuestionario. Por favor complete este cuestionario
aunque nunca haya visitado los parques de Jefferson County Open Space.
Para agradecerle su tiempo, cuando devuelva el cuestionario tendrá la oportunidad de ganar una de
cinco tarjetas de regalo de $100 para King Soopers. Usted está entre un grupo pequeño de
viviendas que recibieron este cuestionario, y por eso es muy importante que lo conteste y lo
devuelva.
Jefferson County Open Space se asoció con Corona Insights, una empresa de investigación con
sede en Denver, para llevar a cabo esta encuesta. Sus respuestas se enviarán directamente a Corona
Insights y todas ellas se consideran confidenciales. Corona Insights respeta su privacidad.
Si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario sobre esta investigación, nos complacerá conversar con
usted. Puede contactarse con el Condado de Jefferson al (303) 271-5925. También puede contactar
a Corona Insights al (303) 894-8246 o a David@CoronaInsights.com si tiene preguntas específicas
sobre el cuestionario.
Muchas gracias por dedicarle tiempo a esta encuesta y por asistirnos en este importante estudio.
Atentamente,

Tom Hoby
Director
Si desea participar en el sorteo por una oportunidad de ganar una de cinco Tarjetas de Regalo de $100 para King
Soopers, por favor escriba su información de contacto abajo e incluya este papel junto con su cuestionario. Sus
respuestas permanecerán confidenciales.
Para ver el reglamento oficial del Sorteo, por favor visite
el sitio CoronaInsights.com/JeffCoEntry o contacte a (303)
NOMBRE: _________________________
894-8246 o a David@CoronaInsights.com. No tiene que
EMAIL: _________________________
contestar la encuesta para participar en el Sorteo. Vea en el
reglamento los otros medios para participar.
TELÉFONO:_________________________

700 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden, CO 80401

1. In the past 12 months, how often have you
visited a Jefferson County Open Space park?
Choose one answer.






About every day
About once a week
About once a month
Once or a few times a year
Never

2. Why don’t you visit Jefferson County Open
Space parks more often? Please select all that
apply.
 Not aware of parks, programs, and facilities
 Not enough time
 Poor condition of parks and
facilities/amenities
 Too many people
 Too far from home
 No way to get there
 Not enough parking
 Feels unsafe
 Don’t have the programs or facilities that I
want Such as:
______________________________

 Prefer other parks and locations Which?
______________________________

 Other reason Please tell us:
______________________________

 None of the above
3. In the past 12 months, which activities have
you done in Jefferson County Open Space
parks? Please select all that apply.
















Hiking/walking
Hiking/walking with dog(s)
Wildlife viewing
Mountain biking/biking on dirt trails
Cycling on roads
Camping
Horseback riding
Fishing
Enjoying scenery
Running
Picnicking
Learning about nature and history
Rock climbing
Geocaching
Winter activities (snowshoe, XC ski, ice
skate, etc.)
 Other Please tell us:
______________________________

 None of the above

4. Which activity (in Question 3) is your most
frequent activity? If you have never visited
Jefferson County Open Space, write “None.”
______________________________________
5. Overall, how would you rate Jefferson
County Open Space in providing information
about parks, facilities, trails, and programs?






Poor
Fair
Satisfactory
Very Good
Excellent

6. Where do you currently learn about Jefferson
County Open Space? Please select all that
apply.










At the park/program location
Local television
Jeffco Open Space e-newsletter
Website (www.jeffco.us/open-space)
Facebook
Twitter
Instagram
Denver Post or other local paper
Other: _____________________________

7. How do you prefer to receive information
about Jefferson County Open Space? Please
select all that apply.










At the park/program location
Local television
Jeffco Open Space e-newsletter
Website (www.jeffco.us/open-space)
Facebook
Twitter
Instagram
Denver Post or other local paper
Other: _____________________________

8. What is the best way to reach you? Choose
one from question 7.
______________________________________
9. How many years have you lived in Jefferson
County? If less than one year, write “0.”
______ years

10. How many people, including yourself, live in
your home?
______ adults 18 or older, including yourself
______ children younger than 18

2018 Survey
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11. When visiting Jefferson County Open Space parks, how would you rate the following?
Poor

Fair

Satisfactory

Very good

Excellent

Don’t
know / NA

Parking availability













Oversized parking availability













Restrooms













Smoke-free environment













Signs and information kiosks













Paper trail maps/brochures













Picnic shelters













Park staff/volunteers on site













Communication of park regulations













Enforcement of park regulations













Shared-use trails













Designated use trails (e.g., hiker
only trails, equestrian only trails)













Overall experience













12. How important are each of the following to the quality of your experience when visiting a Jefferson
County Open Space park?
Not at all
important

Not
important

Neutral

Important

Extremely
Important

Don’t
Know / NA

Parking availability













Oversized parking availability













Restrooms













Smoke-free environment













Signs and information kiosks













Paper trail maps/brochures













Picnic shelters













Park staff/volunteers on site













Communication of park regulations













Enforcement of park regulations













Shared-use trails













Designated use trails (e.g., hiker
only trails, equestrian only trails)













Overall experience
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13. As they relate to Jefferson County Open Space, to what extent are each of the following beneficial or
not beneficial to you?
Not at all
beneficial

Slightly
beneficial

Moderately
beneficial

Greatly
beneficial

Extremely
beneficial

Outdoor recreation in a natural setting close to
home











Seeing and enjoying wildlife and being in nature
close to home











Improves my physical and/or emotional health

Buffers between communities





















Places and programs for children to learn about
nature and history











Assurance that open space will be there for
future generations











Improves property values

Provides habitat for wildlife





















Protection of resources (cultural, geological,
etc.)











Solitude

Place to socialize with family and friends

14. Jefferson County Open Space provides trails that are typically 2- to 4-foot-wide natural surfaces.
There are several management tools that can be used to provide safe and enjoyable trail experiences.
Using the scale below, please indicate your level of support for Jefferson County Open Space using
the different tools listed:
Oppose

Neither
support
nor
oppose

Support

Strongly
Support











Designating trails for a single type of use (e.g.,
hiker only trails and biker only trails)











Designating an entire park for a single type of
trail use











Designating specific days for different types of
trail use (Monday for hiking, Tuesday for biking,
etc.)











Strongly
oppose
Designating multi-use trails where bikers, hikers
and horseback riders use the same trails

Please provide any additional comments on trail management in the final comments at the end of the survey.
15. Using the scale below, please circle the word choice that indicates what emphasis you would like to
see Jefferson County Open Space pursue in the future: Choose the one best answer.
Natural Resource
Preservation/Protection

Outdoor Recreation in
Natural Setting

Balance

Strong emphasis

Slight emphasis

Equal balance

Slight emphasis

Strong emphasis











2018 Survey
Conducted by Corona Insights

16. How do the following situations influence your Jefferson County Open Space park experience?
Strongly
negative

Negative

Neutral

Positive

Strongly
Positive

Don’t
know

Presence of other visitors













Interactions with other visitors













Friendliness and manners of other
visitors













Compliance with park regulations by
other visitors (e.g., dogs on leash)













Interaction with staff and volunteers













INFORMATION ABOUT YOU
These final questions are for analysis purposes only. All responses will remain confidential and you will not be personally
associated with your answers.

19. In what year were you born?

17. Are you…?

______ 4-digit year

 Male
 Female
 I prefer to self-describe. Please tell us:
________________________
18. Which category best describes your
household income? Include all sources of
income and all people living in your home.






Less than $50,000
$50,000 to less than $75,000
$75,000 to less than $100,000
$100,000 to less than $150,000
$150,000 or more

20. Which racial or ethnic group best describes
you? Please select all that apply.
 Black/African American
 Asian
 Hispanic, Latino/Latina, or Spanish origin
(Any race)
 American Indian, Alaskan Native, or Native
American
 Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
 White/Caucasian
 Other

FINAL COMMENTS
Please share anything else, good or bad, about your experience(s) at Jefferson County Open Space parks:
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________

Please return your completed survey in the enclosed envelope. Thank you for your participation in this study!
Corona Insights: 1580 Lincoln St, Suite 510, Denver, CO 80203
2018 Survey
Conducted by Corona Insights

1. En los últimos 12 meses, ¿con qué frecuencia
ha visitado un parque de Jefferson County
Open Space? Escoja una respuesta.






Alrededor de una vez por día
Alrededor de una vez por semana
Alrededor de una vez por mes
Una sola vez o unas veces por año
Nunca

2. ¿Por qué no visita con más frecuencia los
parques de Jefferson County Open Space?
Seleccione todo lo que corresponda.
 No estoy enterado de los parques, programas
e instalaciones
 No tengo suficiente tiempo
 Parques e instalaciones/servicios en malas
condiciones
 Demasiada gente
 Demasiado lejos de casa
 No tengo manera de llegar allí
 No hay suficiente estacionamiento
 No se siente como un lugar seguro
 No tiene los programas o instalaciones que
deseo, tales como:
______________________________

 Prefiero otros parques y lugares ¿Cuáles?
______________________________

 Otra razón Por favor díganos:
______________________________

 Nada de lo mencionado antes
3. En los últimos 12 meses, ¿qué actividades hizo
en los parques de Jefferson County Open
Space? Seleccione todo lo que corresponda.

















Senderismo/caminatas
Senderismo/caminatas con perro(s)
Ver vida silvestre
Ciclismo de montaña/ciclismo en senderos de
tierra
Ciclismo en calles
Acampar
Cabalgatas
Pesca
Disfrutar el paisaje
Correr
Ir de picnic
Aprender sobre la naturaleza y la historia
Escalada
Geocaching
Actividades de invierno (caminatas con
raqueta de nieve, esquí de fondo, patinar
sobre hielo, etc.)
Otro Por favor díganos:
______________________________

 Nada de lo mencionado antes

4. ¿Qué actividad (de la Pregunta 3) es la que
hace con más frecuencia? Si nunca ha visitado
los parques de Jefferson County Open Space,
escriba "Ninguna".
______________________________________
5. En general, ¿cómo calificaría a Jefferson
County Open Space por dar información sobre
los parques, instalaciones, senderos y
programas?






Insatisfactorio
Regular
Satisfactorio
Muy bien
Excelente

6. ¿Dónde se entera actualmente sobre Jefferson
County Open Space? Seleccione todo lo que
corresponda.










En el parque o lugar del programa
Por televisión local
Boletín de Jeffco Open Space
Sitio web (www.jeffco.us/open-space)
Facebook
Twitter
Instagram
Denver Post u otro periódico local
Otro: _____________________________

7. ¿Cómo prefiere recibir información sobre
Jefferson County Open Space? Seleccione todo
lo que corresponda.










En el parque o lugar del programa
Por televisión local
Boletín de Jeffco Open Space
Sitio web (www.jeffco.us/open-space)
Facebook
Twitter
Instagram
Denver Post u otro periódico local
Otro: _____________________________

8. ¿Cuál es la mejor manera de comunicarnos
con usted? Escoja una de la pregunta 7.
______________________________________
9. ¿Hace cuántos años vive en el Condado de
Jefferson? Si es menos de un año, anote “0”.
______ años

10. ¿Cuántas personas, incluido usted, viven en
su hogar?
______ adultos mayores de 18 años, incluyéndose a usted
______ niños menores de 18 años

Encuesta de 2018
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11. Al visitar los parques de Jefferson County Open Space, ¿cómo calificaría lo siguiente?
Insatisfactorio

Regular

Satisfactorio

Muy bien

Excelente

No sé /
No aplica

Estacionamiento disponible













Estacionamiento disponible para
vehículos grandes













Carteles y kioscos de información

























Mapas de senderos/folletos en
papel













Personal/voluntarios en el parque



















Comunicación del reglamento del
parque













Cumplimiento del reglamento del
parque













Senderos de uso compartido













Senderos de uso designado
(p. ej., senderos solo para
senderistas, senderos solo para
equitación)













Experiencia general













Baños
Entorno libre de tabaco

Área de picnic cubierta

12. ¿Cuán importantes son cada uno de los siguientes para la calidad de su experiencia cuando visita
un parque de Jefferson County Open Space?
Para nada
importante

No es
importante

Neutral

Importante

Sumamente
importante

No sé /
No aplica

Estacionamiento disponible













Estacionamiento disponible para
vehículos grandes













Carteles y kioscos de información

























Mapas de senderos/folletos en
papel













Personal/voluntarios en el parque



















Comunicación del reglamento del
parque













Cumplimiento del reglamento del
parque













Senderos de uso compartido













Senderos de uso designado
(p. ej., senderos solo para
senderistas, senderos solo para
equitación)













Experiencia general













Baños
Entorno libre de tabaco

Área de picnic cubierta
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13. Al relacionarse con Jefferson County Open Space, ¿en qué medida cada uno de los siguientes son
beneficiosos o no para usted?
Para nada
beneficioso

Algo
beneficioso

Moderadamente
beneficioso

Muy
beneficioso

Sumamente
beneficioso

Recreación al aire libre en un entorno
natural cerca de casa











Ver y disfrutar la vida silvestre y estar
en la naturaleza cerca de casa











Mejora mi salud física o emocional
Soledad
















Barreras amortiguadoras entre
comunidades











Lugares y programas donde los niños
aprendan sobre la naturaleza y la
historia











Garantía de que el espacio abierto se
mantenga para generaciones futuras











Mejora los valores de las propiedades











Lugar donde socializar con familiares
y amigos











Proporciona un hábitat para la vida
silvestre











Protección de recursos (culturales,
geológicos, etc.)











14. Jefferson County Open Space ofrece senderos que típicamente tienen de 2 a 4 pies de ancho con
superficies naturales. Hay varias herramientas de gestión que pueden usarse para brindar
experiencias seguras y placenteras en los senderos. Con la escala de abajo, por favor indique su
nivel de apoyo por Jefferson County Open Space utilizando las distintas herramientas indicadas a
continuación:
Me
opongo
totalmente

Me
opongo

Ni apoyo
ni me
opongo

Apoyo

Apoyo
totalmente

Designar senderos multiuso para que los
ciclistas, senderistas y personas a caballo usen
los mismos senderos











Designar senderos para un solo tipo de uso (p.
ej., senderos solo para senderistas y senderos
solo para ciclistas)











Designar un parque entero para un solo tipo de
uso de sendero











Designar días específicos para distintos tipos
de uso de senderos (lunes para senderismo,





martes para ciclismo, etc.).
En la sección de comentarios finales al pie de la encuesta, por favor anote si tiene otros comentarios sobre la gestión de
senderos.

15. Utilizando la escala de abajo, marque con un círculo la palabra que indique el énfasis que desea que
Jefferson County Open Space dé en el futuro: Escoja la mejor respuesta.
Preservación/protección
de recursos naturales

Recreación al aire libre
en entorno natural

Equilibrio

Gran énfasis

Algo de énfasis

Equilibrio parejo

Algo de énfasis

Gran énfasis
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16. ¿Cómo influyen las siguientes situaciones en su experiencia en un parque de Jefferson County Open
Space?
Sumamente
negativa

Negativa

Neutral

Positiva

Sumamente
positiva

No sé

Interacciones con otros visitantes



















Cordialidad y modales de otros
visitantes













Cumplimiento del reglamento del
parque por parte de otros visitantes
(p. ej., mantienen a los perros con
correa)













Interacción con el personal y los
voluntarios













Presencia de otros visitantes

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE USTED
Estas últimas preguntas son solo para fines analíticos. Todas las respuestas se mantendrán confidenciales y no se lo
vinculará personalmente con sus respuestas.

17. Sexo

19. ¿En qué año nació?

 Masculino
 Femenino
 Prefiero describirme a mí mismo. Por favor
díganos: ________________________
18. ¿Qué categoría describe mejor el ingreso de
su unidad familiar? Incluya todos los recursos
de ingresos y todas las personas que viven en
su casa.






Menos de $50,000
$50,000 a menos de $75,000
$75,000 a menos de $100,000
$100,000 a menos de $150,000
$150,000 o más

______ año de 4 dígitos

20. ¿Qué grupo racial o étnico lo describe
mejor? Seleccione todo lo que corresponda.
 Negro / Afroamericano
 Asiático
 Hispano, latino/latina o de origen español
(cualquier raza)
 Amerindio, indígena de Alaska o nativo
americano
 Indígena de Hawái o de otras islas del
Pacífico
 Blanco / caucásico
 Otro

COMENTARIOS FINALES
Por favor comparta cualquier otra cosa, buena o mala, sobre su experiencia en los parques de Jefferson County
Open Space:
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
Por favor devuelva la encuesta completa en el sobre adjunto. ¡Muchas gracias por participar en este estudio!
Corona Insights: 1580 Lincoln St, Suite 510, Denver, CO 80203
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Let your voice
be heard!
Please complete and
return your
questionnaire today!

We recently asked you to answer questions about recreation and open space in Jefferson County. If you
have already completed this questionnaire, please accept our sincere thanks! If you haven’t yet done so,
please complete and return the questionnaire as soon as possible, but by no later than September 18.
When you return it, you will be entered to win one of five $100 King Soopers gift cards!
Recientemente, le pedimos que responda preguntas sobre recreación y espacio abierto en el Condado de
Jefferson. Si ya ha completado este cuestionario, se lo agradecemos. Si aún no lo ha hecho, complete y
envíe el cuestionario tan pronto como sea posible,
antes del 18 de septiembre. ¡Cuando envíe su
cuestionario, entrará en un sorteo para ganar uno de
los cinco tarjetas de regalo de $100!
Questions? Contact (¿Preguntas? Póngase en contacto
con) Jefferson County at 303-271-5925 or contact
David Kennedy with Corona Insights at 303-894-8246
or David@coronainsights.com.

